

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR B.SUDHEENDRA KUMAR

IA 4 and 5 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1338-1339 OF 2004

CHANDRASEN & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

MOOL CHANDRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s)for substitution of legal heirs of deceased appellant No.2(Padam Singh)and

forexemption from official translation of Annexure P- 1)

Date: 08/11/2006 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ambrish Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.A.Chinnasamy,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appellants have filed an application praying for bringing on record the legal heirs of

deceased appellant No.2 mentioned in Para 1 of the application.

Heard.

I have also perused the application.

It is stated in the application that appellant No.2 died on 31.5.2006 leaving behind the

legal heirs referred to in Para 1 of the application.

This application has been filed in time. All the proposed legal heirs have entered

appearance by filing Vakalatnama. This application is only an application of formal nature. However, it

is not stated in the

-2-

Item No.5

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1338-1339 OF 2004

application that the legal heirs referred to in Para 1 are the only legal heirs of deceased appellant

No.2. However, this application being an application of only formal nature, I am inclined to allow the

same. Accordingly this application stands allowed recording the persons named in para 1 of the

application as the sole legal heirs of deceased appellant No.2 on condition of one of the legal heirs

filing an affidavit stating that the persons referred to in Para 1 are the sole legal heirs of deceased

appellant No.2. File affidavit and memo of parties within four weeks.

The appellants have also filed an application praying for exempting the appellants from

filing the official translation of Annexure P-1.

Heard.

I have also perused the application.

Annexure P-1 is nothing but the Death Certificate of deceased appellant No.2 namely,

Padam Singh. It is stated that Annexure P-1 is originally in Hindi and the same has been translated

into English language by a local lawyer who is well versed with both Hindi and English languages.

Having gone through the application, I am inclined to allow this application. Accordingly,

this application stands allowed exempting the petitioner from filing the official translation of Annexure

P-1.

List again on 11.1.2007.

(B.SUDHEENDRA KUMAR)

Registrar

hj